
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Helen Kilroy 
 

Email: helen.kilroy@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 5 March 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Children's Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Children's Scrutiny Panel will meet in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Huddersfield at 11.00 am on Friday 13 March 2020. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Children's Scrutiny Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
(Chair) 
Councillor Aafaq Butt 
Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Amanda Pinnock 
Councillor Richard Smith 
Councillor Paul White 
Toni Bromley (Co-Optee) 
Dale O'Neill (Co-Optee) 
Linda Summers (Co-Optee) 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence of Members who are unable to attend 
the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 17th 
January 2020. 
 

 
 

1 - 6 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

7 - 8 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 

 



 

 

Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
The meeting will hear any questions from the general public. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Number and age of Children in Care 
 
The Panel will consider a report giving the latest data on the number 
and age of children in care.  
  
Contact Officer: Julie Bragg, Head of Corporate Parenting 
                            (Children in Care and Care Leavers) 
 

 
 

9 - 14 

8:   Almondbury Community School update 
 
To provide Children’s Scrutiny panel with an update on the 
implementation of the Council’s decision to change the age range of 
Almondbury Community School from the 1st September 2020. 
 
Contact: Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director (Learning and Early 
Support) 
               Martin Wilby, Senior Strategic Manager (Education and 
Access) 
 
 

 
 

15 - 20 

9:   Review of 2019/20 Work Programme and consider items 
for 2020/21 municipal year 
 
Members of the panel will consider the progress on the work 
programme during the 2019/20 municipal year and consider issues for 
inclusion in the Panel’s work programme during the 2020/21 municipal 
year.  
  
Contact Officer: Helen Kilroy, Principal Governance and Democratic 
Engagement Officer 
 

 
 

21 - 38 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Kilroy  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Friday 17th January 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Marchington (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul White 
  
Co-optees Dale O'Neill 

Linda Summers 
  
In attendance: Julie Bragg, Service Manager (Children and Families) 

Tom Brailsford, Service Director (Resources, 
Improvement and Partnerships) 
Mel Meggs, Director for Children's Services 
Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director - Learning & Early 
Support 
Mary White, Commissioning & Partnerships Manager 

  
Observers: Councillor Carole Pattison, Cabinet Member for Learning, 

Aspiration and Communities 
  
Apologies: Councillor Paul Davies 

Toni Bromley (Co-Optee) 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Paul Davies, Cllr Richard Smith, Cllr 
Amanda Pinnock and Toni Bromley (Co-optee). 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED -  
The minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on the 16th December 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were received from the public. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  17 January 2020 
 

2 
 

7 Number and Age of Children in Care 
The Panel considered a report giving an update on the number and age of children 
in care presented by Julie Bragg, Head of Corporate Parenting (Children in Care 
and Care Leavers). 
 
In response to a question from the Panel relating to the number of children in care 
under 1 year old, Julie Bragg advised that there had been an increase in numbers 
following more pre-birth assessments a
[...]
placed outside Kirklees, Julie Bragg advised that the Council was constantly trying 
to reduce this figure but some children wished to stay in the area where they had 
been placed due to networks and attachments formed and schools that they were 
attending.  The Panel was informed that placements of children in care outside the 
district were reviewed on a regular basis to ensure they were meeting the needs of 
the child. Tom Brailsford informed the Panel that the Council’s ambition was to place 
as few children as possible outside the district and that officers were looking at a 
number of creative ways to achieve this.  Mel Meggs advised that the Council’s 
aspiration was to have no children living outside the area within approximately 5 
years.  The Panel was informed that the Children’s Service were in discussions with 
other Local Authorities who did not have any children living outside the area to learn 
from their approaches and practices.    
 
In response to a question from the Panel relating to how children in care felt about it 
and what their experiences were, Julie Bragg advised that the Children’s Service did 
work with young people in care to help them to understand their situations which 

Page 2



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  17 January 2020 
 

3 
 

could often be complex and that there were forums such as the Children in Care 
Council where officers could listen to children and their experiences.  Julie Bragg 
assured the Panel that it was very important to the Service to listen to children as 
the services and support could only be improved if the Council learnt from their 
feedback.   
 
Cllr Marchington advised the Panel that a report would shortly be considered by the 
Corporate Parenting Board on the Voice of the Child and agreed to share the report 
with the Children’s Scrutiny Panel when it was available.  The Panel requested that 
information be included in future reports on the voice of the child and their 
experiences and officers should demonstrate to the Panel that children were being 
listened to.  Tom Brailsford advised the Panel that a lot of good work was being 
undertaken within the Service on the children’s voice and how this could be 
embedded across the service. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding special guardianships and what 
support was offered to wider families, Julie Bragg advised that the Council 
continued to support the transition from birth to being cared for by family members 
to make sure the carers were confident and had the support team they required.    
Julie Bragg further explained that the Carer and Connected Support Team 
supported carers, families and grandparents and it was about their needs and those 
of the family and what support they required.  The Panel was informed that 
Children’s Services had been working closely with Grandparents Plus and a carer’s 
independent support group had been set up that met regularly and was run by 
themselves. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Panel noted the report on Number and Age of Children in Care and thanked 

Julie Bragg for her contributions. 
2. The Panel agreed to visit the Independent Reviewing Officers to further explore 

the support they give to young people leaving care or living in semi-independent 
accommodation. 

3. The Panel agreed that the voice of the child and their experiences should be 
clearly demonstrated in all future reports to the Panel. 

4. The Chair of the Panel agreed to discuss the numbers of children in care under 1 
year old at Lead Member Briefings and report back to the Panel. 

 
8 Kirklees Children and Young People's Partnership Plan 

The Panel considered a report on the new Kirklees Children and Young People’s 
Partnership agreements and the draft Children and Young People’s Plan presented 
by Tom Brailsford, Service Director (Resources, Improvements and Partnerships) 
and Mary White, Commissioning and Partnerships Manager. 
   
Mary White informed the Panel that the Kirklees Children and Young People’s 
Partnership was relaunched following consultation and engagement at an event in 
March 2019 which was attended by 80 participants from a cross section of 
organisations working with children in Kirklees.  The new partnership model was 
developed at the March event and aspired to bring together collective insight, 
expertise and resources to collaborate to achieve the best start in life for children 

Page 3



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  17 January 2020 
 

4 
 

and young people.  The Children’s Partnership identified a need to improve 
outcomes in 3 new priority areas which were:- 

 To work to alleviate the impact of poverty on children; 

 To support inclusion and better outcomes for LGBT+ young people; 

 To grow the Council’s youth offer – places to go, people to see, things to do. 
 
Tom Brailsford advised the Panel that a number of key performance indicators had 
been defined to inform the Service if the partnership arrangements were working as 
they should be.   
 
In response to a question from the Panel relating to how success was measured 
and how confident the Service was that they were meeting their aspirations in terms 
of the Children and Young People’s Partnership, Tom Brailsford agreed to bring a 
further update to the Panel in the future on this matter.   
  
In response to a question from the Panel relating to the voice of the child and how 
this could be demonstrated, Tom Brailsford advised that formal boards were held 
where children could attend and give their opinion and children and young people 
would be asked to feedback into the Partnership Plan.  Tom Brailsford informed the 
Panel that the voice of the child was very important to the Children’s Service and 
that it was essential to engage with children and young people and talk to them 
about their experiences. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Panel noted the report on the new Kirklees Children and Young People’s 

Partnership agreements and the draft Children and Young People’s Plan and 
thanked Tom Brailsford and Mary White for their contributions. 

2. That the Panel consider a future report on the measures for success of the 
Children and Young People’s Partnership. 

 
9 Children's Scrutiny Panel Work Programme and agenda plan for 2019/20 

The Panel considered the work programme and agenda plan for the 2019/20 and 
considered issues for inclusion. 
 
Jo-Anne Sanders gave an update on the Almondbury Community School and 
highlighted the following key issues:- 

 The Ofsted report for Almondbury Community School following the inspection in 
November 2019 was now available to view on the Ofsted website; Leaders and 
Managers at the School were taking effective action towards removing special 
measures; 

 The Learning Service was focusing on planning the staff transitions and working 
with the partnerships at the school to begin the staff engagements and would 
update the Panel at future meetings on progress; 

 An evaluation would be taken of the Greenside Building to ensure it would be fit 
for purpose to house primary age youngsters to meet their learning outcomes 
and work had begun to assess what was required;  

 Further work was being undertaken with the King James Partnership to progress 
the investment in their physical space. 

 

Page 4



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  17 January 2020 
 

5 
 

The Panel noted that future updates would be provided to the Panel on Almondbury 
Community School. 
 
The Panel agreed to consider a report on the following:- 

- SEND and the 10 point improvement plan – March 2020; 
- Elective Home Education Ad Hoc Panel Final report – March 2020. 

 
RESOLVED –  
1. That the 2019/20 Agenda Plan and Work Programme for the Children’s Scrutiny 

Panel be noted and updated as agreed. 
2. That the Governance Officer be authorised to liaise with officers on agreed 

actions. 
 

10 Dates of future meetings 
RESOLVED –  
The Panel noted the future meeting dates of the Panel during the 2019/20 municip
[...]
ames’s School change to their 
catchment area (PAA) to include the primary admission areas of Almondbury Community 
School and All Hallows’ CE(VA) Primary School was agreed in February 2020. 
 
Following the required local authority consultation the proposals to changes the catchment 
areas of Newsome High School to include Lowerhouses CE(VC) Junior, Infant and Early 
Years School primary catchment area and Netherhall Learning Campus High School to 
include parts of Moldgreen Community Primary School primary catchment area were agreed 
at cabinet on Tuesday 25th February 2020. 
 
Staffing/HR 
Briefings have taken place with all Almondbury Community School staff, keeping them 
updated on the process going forward. 
 
All staff have been aligned to either the primary or secondary phase based on where they 
carried out the whole or majority of their duties within the school. Staff received individual 
letters advising them of the phase to which they had been aligned and were given a period 
of time to consider this and discuss if they had queries. This period has now ended, and 
subsequently staff are now aligned to either the primary or secondary phase. 
 
Primary phase staff will be engaged in a formal consultation about a new staffing structure to 
be implemented for September 2020, the consultation will be starting in early March.  The 
proposed structure for the primary phase for September 2020 has been discussed and 
agreed by the Interim Executive Board and this has been shared with the trade unions and 
professional associations.  
 
ACS Staff have been informed of a deployment agreement that has been agreed with the 
three partner schools, and have started to be given early access to vacancies. Vacant posts 
at King James’s School, Netherhall Learning Campus High School and Newsome High 
School have been shared with secondary phase staff providing them with an opportunity to 
apply for suitable positions ahead of wider advertising. Further opportunities are expected to 
follow. 

 
Ofsted monitoring 
Following the Ofsted monitoring visit that took place at ACS on the 12th and 13th November 
2019 the outcome was published on 19th December 2019 in the form of a letter to the 
school. The inspector concluded “Leaders and managers are taking effective action towards 
the removal of special measures” and the local authority’s statement of action is fit for 
purpose and that the school’s improvement plan is fit for purpose 
 
The full letter is available at the following link: 
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/28/107758  
 
The Academy Trust sponsoring Newsome High School and Almondbury Community 
School as a Primary School 
 
Scrutiny previously requested information about Impact Multi Academy Trust, the Academy 
Trust that has been approved as sponsor for both Newsome High School and Almondbury 
Community School as a Primary school.  
Impact currently have the following schools in their Academy Trust; 
 
Calderdale 
The Halifax Academy – for 4 to 16 year olds  
Ofsted rating: Good September 2017  
Founding Academy in Impact Education MAT: September 2016 
 Page 17

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/28/107758


Warley Road Academy – for 4-11-year olds plus Nursery  
Ofsted rating: Good November 2017 
Joined Impact Education MAT: March 2019 
 
The Whitley AP Academy – Alternative Provision for 7-16 year olds  
Ofsted rating: Good July 2017 
Joined Impact Education MAT: August 2019 
 
Kirklees 
Castle Hall Academy - for 11 to 16 year olds  
Ofsted rating: Not yet inspected (Predecessor Inadequate November 2016) 
Joined Impact Education MAT: Sept 2018 
 
Approved sponsor for Newsome High School, Almondbury Community School and Old Bank 
Junior, Infant and Nursery School.  
 
Impact Multi Academy Trust has the following mission statement and vision; 
 
Mission 
Impact Education Multi Academy Trust is on a mission to improve the life chances of 
children and young people and improve social mobility for the disadvantaged.
[...]
ure that it is fit 
for purpose for September 2020 

 Continue to support staff aligned to the secondary phase with opportunities 

 Issue school uniform payments as soon as possible and vouchers in advance of 
planned transitions   

 Begin cabinet process to discuss and agree capital projects in partner schools going 
forward 

 
6. Contact officer  

Jo-Anne Sanders – Service Director Learning and Early Support 
Jo-anne.sanders@kirklees.gov.uk 
  
Martin Wilby – Senior Strategic Manager – Learning Places and Access 
Martin.wilby@kirklees.gov.uk 

 
7. Background Papers and History of Decisions 

Future Options for ACS - Cabinet Report - 19 March 2019 (agenda item no 20) 
(Background and seeking permission to consult) 

 
Future Options for ACS - Outcome Report for Cabinet 29 May 2019 (agenda item no 9) 
(Outcomes of the consultation and next steps including publication of statutory notices) 

 
Future Options for ACS - Final Decision report for Cabinet - 16 July 2019 (agenda item no 8) 
(Final decision) 
 
Call-in of Cabinet decision in relation to Almondbury Community School 
(Cal-in in relation to the decision taken by Cabinet) 

 
8. Service Director responsible  

Jo-Anne Sanders – Service Director Learning and Early Support 
Jo-anne.sanders@kirklees.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 20

mailto:Jo-anne.sanders@kirklees.gov.uk
mailto:Martin.wilby@kirklees.gov.uk
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5613&Ver=4
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5949&Ver=4
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5952&Ver=4
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=571&MId=6142&Ver=4
mailto:Jo-anne.sanders@kirklees.gov.uk


1 

 

Children’s Scrutiny Panel 

Agenda Plan 2019/20   

Date of Meeting  Issues for Consideration Officer Contact 

19 July 2019 
 

9am -10am 
Informal meeting 

 
10-12 noon  

Public meeting 
 

Meeting Room 1, HTH 
 

Report deadline 9.7.19 
 

Apologies: Mel Meg
[...]
be considered as part the Panel’s 
work programme for the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 
Panel Meeting 8th November 2019 
The Panel considered an update on the Early Support Partnership.  The 
Panel agreed:- 
1. That the Panel consider data and analysis on the key areas of the Early 

Support approach when it was available. 
2. That the Panel consider information at a future meeting regarding how 

the intervention work being carried out could have an impact in 
reducing the risks of tensions within families and how this might 
impact in terms of repeat referrals, children coming into care and child 

P
age 29



V9 

4 

FULL PANEL DISCUSSION 
 

ISSUE APPROACH/AREAS OF FOCUS OUTCOMES 

protection plans. 
3. That the Panel consider information giving further detail on the 

outcomes of all referrals to Family Group Conferencing or the reasons 
why these may not have been successful. 

 
Panel Meeting 17 April 2020 
The Panel will consider a report following the Early Years Event in March 
2020 which will outline feedback from the event and next steps. 
 

5. Review of the 
Improvement 
Journey  

 
 
 

The Panel considered the Ofsted report following the inspection of 
Children’s Services in June 2019 and will receive future updates as 
appropriate. 
 
The Panel will review the improvement journey of Children’s 
Services and gather evidence as part of holding the service to 
account.   
 

That the Panel is confident Children’s Services is continuing to improve and 
protect the vulnerable children and young people of Kirklees.    
 
Panel meeting on 23rd August 2019 
The Panel considered and noted the outcome of the Ofsted Inspection 
regarding Children’s Social Care Services and agreed:- 
1) That the continuing work and actions to be taken to achieve improved 
outcomes as the next stage of the improvement journey, and the role of 
the Panel in supporting this, be noted.  
2) That arrangements be put in place to arrange a Panel session regarding 
improving partnership
[...]
formal meetings of 
the Children’s Scrutiny Panel on the 13th March 2020 and Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee in April 2020, prior to submission of the 
report to Cabinet in due course. 

 
 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	7 Number and age of Children in Care
	8 Almondbury Community School update
	9 Review of 2019/20 Work Programme and consider items for 2020/21 municipal year
	Work Programme 2019-20 v9 Nov 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Kilroy  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Friday 13th March 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Marchington (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Richard Smith 
Councillor Paul White 

  
Co-optees Toni Bromley 

Dale O'Neill 
  
In attendance Julie Bragg, Service Manager (Children and Families) 

Tom Brailsford, Service Director (Resources, 
Improvement and Partnerships) 
Ronnie Hartley, Head of Service Education Safeguarding 
and Inclusion 
Elaine McShane, Service Director - Family Support and 
Child Protection 
Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director - Learning & Early 
Support 
Martin Wilby, Acting Deputy Assistant Director, LA 
Statutory Duties Learning and Skills 

  
Observers: Councillor Viv Kendrick 
  
Apologies: Councillor Amanda Pinnock 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Amanda Pinnock. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on the 17th January 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  13 March 2020 
 

2 
 

No questions were received from the public. 
 

7 Number and age of Children in Care 
The Panel considered a report giving the latest data on the number and age of 
children in care presented by Julie Bragg, Head of Corporate Parenting (Children in 
Care and Care Leavers). 
 
Julie Bragg highlighted the following key areas:- 

 The number of children in care at the end of January was 672; a number of 
these children were being closely monitored; 

 In January, a number of sibling groups had come into care, 2 groups of 5 
children; 

 There had been an increasing positive trend in the number of children leaving 
care and in some instances children had returned to family members;  

 It was unlikely that children under the age of 4 would remain in care and would 
have a permanence plan for adoption; 

 The focus within the service for children in care aged 11 to 15 years, was on the 
reunification model where children returned to live with their parents and a 
thorough assessment was undertaken in these circumstances to ensure that this 
was the right decision for the child. 

 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding concerns in relation to the rise in 
number of children taken into care under the age of one and the shortage of 
adoptive parents, Elaine McShane advised that the first and foremost priority was to 
ensure that children were safeguarded.  The Board was informed that priority 
viability checks and assessments would be undertaken of extended family members 
to arrange for the child to stay with a family member before they were taken into 
care.  Elaine McShane explained that the scheme for extended family members was 
called Special Guardianship and that this had seen a recent significant rise to 380.  
The Board was informed that meetings took place to consider the timeliness of the 
adoption process to ensure a child was not waiting an extended period of time.  
Elaine McShane also advised the Board that robust decision making was in place to 
ensure children were not kept waiting an unacceptable period of time to be adopted. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding how many children taken into 
care was due to domestic abuse, Julie Bragg advised that there could be multiple 
factors why a child was taken into care, for example, neglect, drug abuse, mental 
health, and it was difficult to be specific on one single factor. 
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding the high number of children 
placed outside the district, Julie Bragg advised that the increase was due to the 
number of children in care looking for suitable matched placements and it was 
sometimes necessary to go to external foster carers.  Elaine McShane advised the 
Panel that occasionally decisions were taken to place children outside the district, 
but these were well informed decisions and taken with the safeguarding of the child 
being the first and foremost consideration.  The Panel was informed that significant 
consideration was given to placing children outside of the district and the decisions 
were not taken lightly.  Elaine McShane further explained that she was involved in 
any decisions taken to place children over 20 miles outside of Kirklees.   
 



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  13 March 2020 
 

3 
 

Tom Brailsford advised the Panel that a draft Sufficiency Strategy was now 
available.  The Panel agreed to consider a future report on the Draft Sufficiency 
Strategy, which would include plans of how Kirklees was going to transform 
fostering locally. 
 
Elaine McShane advised the Panel that work was currently being undertaken on the 
Post 16 Provision and looking at people who come and work in Kirklees to provide 
that provision.  The Panel was informed that there was currently a tendering 
exercise being undertaken around post 16 provision within Kirklees, which would 
consider the vulnerabilities of young people.  The Panel agreed to consider a future 
report on Post 16 Provision. 
 
Cllr Marchington, Chair of the Panel, agreed to keep a watching brief on the rising 
trend of children in care and how this was being managed. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Panel noted the report on Number and Age of Children in Care and thanked 

Julie Bragg for her contributions. 
2. That Councillor Marchington would keep a Lead Member watching brief on the 

rising trend of children in care and how this was being managed. 
3. The Panel agreed to consider a future report on Post 16 Provision. 
4. The Panel agreed to consider a future report on the Draft Sufficiency Strategy, 

which would include plans of how Kirklees was going to transform fostering 
locally. 

 
8 Almondbury Community School update 

The Panel considered an update on the implementation of the Council’s decision to 
change the age range of Almondbury Community School (ACS) from the 1st 
September 2020 presented by Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director (Learning and 
Early Support) and Martin Wilby, Senior Strategic Manager (Education and Access). 
 
Martin Wilby highlighted the following key points:- 

 every pupil had been offered a matched preference where one had been made 
at their preferred school; 

 a uniform support package was in place for families of children who had already 
transferred to a new school; a number of applications for contributions had been 
received and these were being processed; 

 uniform vouchers were available for those children who had not yet moved 
school, to be able to claim free school uniform items from shops in Huddersfield; 

 all staff had been aligned to either the primary or secondary phase based on 
where they carried out the whole or majority of their duties within school; staff 
had been given the opportunity to comment on the alignments which had now 
been confirmed; 

 a review of the Primary staff at ACS had commenced and consultation was 
being undertaken with staff on the new staffing structure; 

 a deployment process had been agreed with the partner schools to share 
suitable vacancies with staff before they were advertised; 

 following the Ofsted monitoring visit at ACS on the 12th and 13th November 2019 
the outcome had been published on the 19th December and the Inspector had 



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  13 March 2020 
 

4 
 

concluded that leaders and managers were taking effective action towards the 
removal of special measures; 

 The Academy Trust was the approved sponsor for ACS as a Primary School, 
Old Bank Junior Infant and Nursery School and Newsome High School; the other 
schools involved in the Academy Trust were outlined within the report; 

 Feedback from parents and children was being captured so that lessons could 
be learnt for future school transitions and changes.  

 
The Panel agreed to visit Almondbury Community School to help the Panel develop 
their understanding of the issues in relation to improving educational outcomes. 
 
Martin Wilby informed the Panel that temporary admission arrangements had 
previously been in place for 2020-2021, consultation had taken place through the 
normal process from December 2019 to February 2020 to consult on making these 
arrangements permanent.  Martin Wilby advised the Panel that the priority 
admission areas had been extended with the partner schools to cover the previous 
priority admission area covered by ACS.   
 
The Panel was informed that each member of staff from ACS had been aligned to 
either a primary or secondary phase of ACS and the alignment had been carried out 
on where they spend the majority of their duties.  Martin Wilby confirmed that a 
deployment process had been agreed with the partner schools and was being 
shared with ACS secondary school staff before the posts were advertised.  Jo-Anne 
Sanders informed the Panel that Kirklees was working with partner schools for 
potential job opportunities and were supporting staff. 
 
The Panel thanked officers for the support given to parents throughout and for the 
financial contributions made towards the cost of uniforms. 
 
The Panel agreed to receive details of engagement events being organised by the 
schools for parents in order that members of the Panel could attend if available.  
 
In response to a question from the Panel regarding transport issues, Martin Wilby 
advised that there was still more engagement work to do with a small number of 
parents regarding the existing procedures.  The Panel was advised that there was a 
Transport Appeals process was in place where appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Panel noted the update on Almondbury Community School and thanked Jo-

Anne Sanders and Martin Wilby for their contributions.   
2. That the Panel visit Almondbury Community School to help the Panel develop 

their understanding of the issues in relation to improving educational outcomes. 
3. That the Panel receive details of parent engagement events in order that Panel 

Members could attend if available. 
 

9 Review of 2019/20 Work Programme and consider items for 2020/21 municipal 
year 
The Panel considered the progress on the work programme during the 2019/20 
municipal year and considered issues for inclusion in the Panel’s work programme 
during the 2020/21 municipal year. 



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  13 March 2020 
 

5 
 

 
Councillor Marchington thanked the Panel and Officers for their hard work and 
contributions to the 2019/20 work programme and outcomes.   
 
The Panel noted that the following key areas had been the focus for the Panel 
during the 2019/20 municipal year:- 

 Scrutiny of partnerships across different areas of the council; 

 Visits had been undertaken by the Panel to the Single Point of Access at 
Northorpe Hall and the Multi Agency Meetings; Youth Offending Team (YOT); 
the Panel had met a young offender who was involved with YOT; The Panel 
had a;sp attended the YOT Board; 

 Data and performance reports had been considered at the informal meetings; 

 The Panel had considered an update report on SEND at the informal meeting 
on the 13th March 2020 and seen how data was being collected to improve 
outcomes for children and young people. 

 
The Panel agreed to carry over the following topics to the 2020/21 work 
programme:- 

 Continue to scrutinise partnerships and boards during the 2020/21 municipal 
year, for example, Corporate Parenting Board and Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Panel would look at how data was collected and used to 
improve outcomes;   

 SEND and High Needs – 6 monthly reports to be considered by the Panel 
and visits would be arranged to some of the SEN Teams to corroborate the 
information in the presentations provided to Panel Meetings; 

 Review of the Improvement Journey within Children’s Services;  

 Exploitation Strategy – the Lead Member agreed to keep a watching brief to 
monitor the impact on children and young people in the borough; 

 Educational Outcomes – the Panel agreed to consider future updates to learn 
about what the educational impact had been for the children who had moved 
from Almondbury Community School and were they getting the right amount 
of results and opportunities; the Lead Member agreed to keep a watching 
brief;  

 Number and age of children in care; 

 Performance reports would be considered at Informal meetings; 

 Youth Services and Initiatives. 
 
Panel Members agreed to forward any further items for inclusion in the 2020/21 
work programme to the Governance Officer. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. That the progress on the 2019/20 work programme for the Children’s Scrutiny 

Panel be noted. 
2. That the items be noted for inclusion in the Panel’s work programme during the 

2020/21 municipal year 
3. Panel Members agreed to forward any further items for inclusion in the 2020/21 

work programme to the Governance Officer. 
4. That the Governance Officer be authorised to liaise with officers on agreed 

actions. 



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  13 March 2020 
 

6 
 

 
 


